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'Ielecamunieations Braoch 
Carrnlssion h1visory & Cropli..aoce Division 

Rm:IUrIOO T-14235 
D::catber 19, 1990 

B~§9r.!1l']9H 

RESOWl'IOO T-14235. Pl£IFIC BErL. CPDER APPLYllJ:; '!HE 
AOOPIID PRICE CAP MOClWUS-I rn C(lI;PLIAOCE WI'IH ~ISIOO 
N:6. 89-10-031 Mil 90-09-084 IfIffiCtGi ~ 'fO 
~/SUOCREDrrs 'lQ BE El'l''fX:I'IVE ~ 1, 19~H. 

BY NNICE I.El'reR 15821, Fnm CN CC'lCSER I, 1990, AS 
SUPPLEMENIm BY MNICE IE'I'n:R lS821A, FIUD NJVEMBER 9, 
1990. 

~ 

This ovder authorizes Pacific Bell to effect a $114.027 
million revenue requi..ratent decrease associated with its 
1991 AAnUal Price cap Imex Filing (hiviee Letter 
15821/1582lA) • 

'l11e revenue adjustrrents reflect the 1991 IntraIATA SPF-to­
SW settlment effects arrl 1991 InterlATA SPF-to-SUJ J:eVeiDle 
shift (revenue neutral to Pacific Bell), a 1991 price cap 
iOOex (ecorany wide Gross National Product-Price Itdex, GW­
PI, less productivity adjustIrent) iIrpact decrease of $13.539 
mUlion, an:i a net z-factor (exogen::::us factors .....rose effects 
are rot reflected. in the ecorx:my wide QW-PI) adjust:n'e11t 
decrease of $100.488 million. 'l1lese revenue requi..ratent 
adjUStIrents result in a $114.027 million 00crease that will 
be reflected in a surcharge/surcredit effective January I, 
1991. 

Protests to Pacific's Mvice ~tter~. 15821 ~ flled by 
the carmission's Division of Ratepayer h:Ivocates (mA) ard 
AT&T camunicaUons of california (ATt'.T). 

~ revenue requi..ratent changes are S\.I1mll'bed in the 
following tablea 
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1991 Price Cap Revenue Requirarent Change, $000 

N:)te - I.'eV'eJlOO reduction in () 

Continued Cne-tirre 

Price Cap Irrplct (0. i ') wi~t ( 13,539) 0 
Z-Factors 

Z-Factorst 

A. USOt\R St..ep:bwn (23,122) 0 
B. $200/$500 ExpenSe Limit 9,130 4,763 
C. CCrrpensated ~ 4,540 0 
D. Expensing Station C.onrections (19,933) 0 
E. State TaX Confounity-VPA 4,303 0 
F. Dial Fquiptl:mt .Minutes 14,759 0 
G. Inside Wire Pefutrl 0 (80,904) 
H. Public Packet Switching (5,124) 0 

1. Tax senefits-Botd ~tirarent (8,900) 0 

Net Z-Factor hijusbrents (24,347) (76,141) 

'lUtal Price Cap Inpact with Z-Factors (31,886) (76,141) 

BIaJXXH) 

Total 

(13,539") 

(23,122) 
13,893 
4,540 

(19,933) 
4,303 

14,759 
(SO,904) 
(5,124) 

(8,900) 

(100,488) 

( 114,027) 

In our Decision lb. 89-10-031, 'He a&:Jpted an J..ncoJ1tive-basOO 
re<JUlatoxy ~rk for Pacific sell (Pacific) a.rrl GrE california 
Ircorp:>rated (GI'EX!). 

Recall inq fran that decision, ~ n:>te that -the f'tEY :r:egulatory 
(H~n~rk centers arcurd a PLic--e cap 1trlexi.nq mechanism with sharirY} 
of excess ea..rnings alx:we a betchnark rate of return level ••••• 
-Following a s~ revenue adjustment •••• (0.89-12-048), ~prioes 
for tha utilities' basic DDrX:p)ly services ard rate caps for flexibly 
priced sexvices will be !tIde>ced annually according to the Gross 
National Product Price Irrlex (aw-PI) inflation lrdex reduced by a 
productivity adjustment of 4.5\.· 

-'!he 1ndex.l.nq fomula also allows for rate acijustIrents for a limited 
categ:>ry of ~ facto.rs ~ effects wIll t.:lt be reflected in 
the ecor¥:myWide QU>-PI. While all such costs cannot be foreseen 
cart>letely, 'He recognize that the following factors may be ~flected 
in rates as exogenous factors·, called Z-factorsJ • changes in federal 
an::l state tax laws to the extent that tte:{ affect the local e>cI:hange 
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carriers disproportionately, I!\3.l'rlated jurisdictional separations 
changes I am changes to intraIATA toll {XlOling arra.ngments or 
accoonting procedures a&::pted by this Cannission.· 

In cur recision };:,.. 90-09-084, we granted the requests of Pacific ani 
~ to inplatent the 1991 price cap rate adjustrrents envisione::i by 
0.89-10-031 tlux:ugh a change to the utilities' billing 
surcharqes/surcredits rather than tlux:ugh changes to tariffed rates. 
We called for Pacific arrl GIre to file Advice wtters, 00 later than 
Cctcl:er I, 1990, to 1lrplarent t.OOse surcharga/surcredit c~ to be 
effective January 1, 1991. 

en O:;tober 1, 1990, Pacific filed hNice Letter No. 15821, requestinq 
billing surcharge/sun::nd.it changes to l:e ef fe.::tive January 1, 1991, 
due to the 1991 price cap i.rrle.x mechanism, certain ote-t.in'e a.rrl 
contirued Z-factor adjust::rrw:mts, 1991 IntraIATA SPF-to-SLO sett1€!rertt 
effects, arxl 1991 InterLATA SPF-to-SLU revenue shifts. en tbvari:er 9, 
1990, Pacific filed a Suwlarent A to hlvice Letter };:,.. 15821, to 
revise its carrier camon Lire Charge to ef feet the InterIATA SPF-to­
SllJ revenue shift. 

'l1le 1991 Price Cap Filing revenue requi,rarent adjustIrents requested by 
Pacific in its Advice Letter NJ. lS821j15821A are reflected in colmn 
A of Afl:'eOO.i.x A to this Resolution. 

Pacific's filing i.r¥::ludes revenue requ.i.rarent adjustrrents (reductions 
in parenthases) for both ~ti.Jre or 1991 year only, ard ItOre than 
one-year or continued t 

1. Price Cap In1ex, ($13.539 mOHrn) - A 1991 Price cap Ir¥3ex 
factor of -0.2%. 

2. {HlAR St:.e(x:b.m, ($23.122 mOHrn) - A contirnled Z-Factor 
adjustrrent to reflect the thlifonn Systan of h:ccunts (lIOOI\) 
step c:bwn revenue requirarent reduction ordere.i by Decision 
NO. 88-09-030, 1.87-02-023. 

3. $200 to $500 Expense Limit, $14.()O7 mil1tcx\ - A continued ani 
ooe-tiJoo z-£actor adjustment to reflect the ih:reased coats 
associated w-ith an a.c .... vw"lting cha .. ~ that '" 11~ pacific to 
place certain items of plant costing be~ $200 to $500 in 
e>q:ense accounts ratOOr than rateba.se (0.90-08-029, A.90-02-
050). 

4. OIl{E!\sated Absences, $4.540 mOlten - A conti.nued z-factor 
adjustrrent to include the arrortization of the eu-b=>dded 
carpensataJ. abserce J.Jr{lacts of $4.540 million annually 
thrcugh 1997 autix)r1zed by Resolution F-627, Septarber 12, 
1990. 

5. Expensing Stat.ial.~, ($9.347 mil) tm) - A continued 
Z-factor adjusbnent to reflect one rronth t s refutrl of annual 
arrorthation of station COIlne!Ctions Ol.-dered by DecisiOl\S tb. 
93728 and 82-01-100. 
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6. State Tax o:nfonnity-VPA, $4.303 mil lion - A continued z­
factor ad jus brent to l.'€J.XNer ad::Iitional tax expenses 
resulting fran 1990 awrova1 of AS 214 that conforms the 
California Col"p)rate Fraochise Tax la"~ to federal tax la-~ 
with respact to tOO deduction for vacation pay accrual. 

7. Dial Fquipralt Himtes, $14.159 - A conti..nuErl Z-factor 
adjustmmt to reflect a Federal Comunications Calmission 
adoption of a separations change in afP:)rtioning local 
sNitching costs based on dial equiprent minutes. 

8. Insiffi Wire Ieftm::J, ($19.904 million) - A ~tirre Z-factor 
adjustJrent to reduce revenue requirarent by tha ret arrounts, 
irc1uding interest, entered into the rraroran::Jun accounts 
establis~ rursuant to 0.86-12-099, plus t.h3 net balarce for 
Ue year 1989 in t.rose acco.mts, as set forth in 03cisioo 90-
06-069. 

9. Public Packet Switc~, ($5.124 milUon) - A continued z­
factor adjusbrent to redoce revenue requi..ratents to reflect 
costs am ruq:enses associated with Public Packet SWitdrlng 
Services as set forth .in D3eision tb. 90-05-045. 

10. AT&T Billin:j aJXI CollE'X:tions, $20.100 million - A one-tirre z­
factor adjusbrent reflecting a request by Pacific for return 
of 1990 ircrarental negative revenue adjusbrent of $20.100 
million required by Resolution T-13031 (fl~ through of SSA 
89-1, a Sp3Cial Service Arrangarent with AT&T camunicatloos 
of California) an::l a request for a fin::ling by the <Xmnission 
that Z-factor adjust:m::.>nts for AT&T billing arrl collections in 
order to flow through iocrarental revenue rnqui..rment effects 
are inappropriate umer the new regulatory fr~rk acbpted 
in 0.89-10-031. 

Pacific's total 1991 Price Cap Irrlex aM Z-factor revenue requirarent 
ad justrrents arrount to ($13.327 mi 11 ion) aOO are sh:h.n in A{:perrli.x A. 

'lte Price Cap Irrlex factor of -0.2% is hasOO on a change in the rnP-PI 
of 4.3% for Secord QJarter 1990 over SecoM CUarter 1989. When ~ 
4.5% prOOuctivity gain offset factor is awlied, a price cap itdex of 
-0.2% results. Af:plied to a bIlling" base of $6,769.698 rnillioni this 
factor results in a revenue requt..raient de:::rease of $13.539 mil ion. 

SPF-t.o-SW JeIerule ~t Shift 

Ordering paragraph 15 of lX:.cision lb. 89-10-031 required Int.erLATI\ 
SPF-to-SUJ revenue shifts arrl IntralATA SPF-to-SW cost ard setUarent 
effects to 00 ~luded in the Price Cap Filing. 'Ihe SPl'-t.o-SUJ 
InterIATA transition in allocation of oon-traffic-sensitive costs to 
access services was prescribed by Decision lb. 85-06-115, to be 
a<xXITp1ished through six annual steJ:G beginning in January 1996 and 
continuing in January 1988 am each year thereafter until January 
1992. 
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'IOO revenue requi.rE:r.ent irrpact of tOO SPF-to-SW transition is reverJle 
~tral to Pacific; tOO InterlATA SPF-SW revenue shift for 1991 is 

Exchange 
'Ibll 
hxess 

SOOO 
$38,645 
$30,290 

($68,935) 

'1te IntralATA SPF-to-SLU settlarent effect is 

Exchange 
Toll 

$000 
($7,900) 
$7,900 

'IOO change in tOO CCLC (excluding High Cost F\1OO ~rarent) is as 
follo...'S 

OCI.C FOCt4 
Preniull hx:ess }/'inute, each $0.0215 
Disco.mted kcess Yilll., each $0.0168 

PI'OI1"SlS 

'TO 
$0.0170 
$0.0133 

Protests to Pacific's Advice letter lb. 15821 were filed with the 
Carmission's htvisory arrl Ccrrpliarce Division in accordar¥;e with 
Geffiral Order 96-A by tOO Ccmnission's Division of Ratepayer h:fvocates 
(ORA) on O:::tober 22, 1990, arrl by AT&T C«mun.lcations of california, 
Ire. (AT&T) on (Xtober 24, 1990. Pacific resp:>rrled. to the protests of 
rRA ard AT&T 17J letter to the Ccmnission's Executive Director on 
(XtOber 29, 1990. 

lb protests were received with respect to the Price Cap Irdex factor 
of -0.2%, b..lt ORA has protested tOO awlicable Billin:} Base. ~ will 
discuss the Hil ling Base belOln'. 

lb protests were receiva:i with respect to Pacific's revenue 
requ..irerent ad justrrents for I 

taM St..e(xbm 
CaIpansated ~ 
State Tax Confonnity-VPA 
Dial Eq.t..iprent Hirutes 
Public Packet Swit.ch1ng 

ORA has raised protest cor.::enU.ng pacH ic ' s ad justrrents for I 

$200 to $500 Exfense Limit 
Expens~ station ()::nMctl.ons 
Ins!d:! WlI9 Jefw'd 
AT&T Rilling ard Collections 

In ad:litioo, ORA recoorren:ls that Pacific ~lude an adiitional z­
factor adjusbrent (continued) to reflect the revenue requirarent 
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reduction of $8.9 million auth::>rized by 0.90-10-039, ""Nch ordel"E~:::1 
pacific to flew through to ratepayers a:xrl Rrl3rpt..kn Tax Benefits 
annually for 28 years. 

AT&T has protested Paci fie's revenue adjustrrent for RxpensJrg statloo 
~. 

We will discuss t..OOse protests below in tOO Discussion section, arrl 
ad::pt a final revenue requirarent for Pacific. 

DIroESlOO 

I • 8:n:I Rrl3rpt.ion Tax ~fits - DPA protested that the Ccmnissioo, 
on O:::tober 12, 1990, after Pacific's filing, orOOred in 0.90-10-039 
that Pacific flCM thrc;..Jgh to ratepayers $8.9 million in too::J 
redaTption tax beoofits annually for 28 years; consequently ORA called 
for a continued Z-factor adjust:srent of (S8.900 million) in this 
filing. 

In its resp;>nse to the ORA protest, Pacific roles that the B::ni 
~ Tax 8:!ffifits issue, ~hlch ~'aS pend..i.ng as part of ORA's 
Petition for M:xlification of D.89-12-04B at the too of Pacific's 
filing, is now resolved by tOO Corrrndssion's Decision ~t>. 90-10-039; 
an:I Pacific corcurs with ORA that this itan sh:Juld be 1rcluded as a Z­
factor adjustJ:rent in the 1991 Price cap filing • 

Heoce ~ will irclude a ($8.900 million) continued Z-factor 
adjustrrent for DJrd ~on Tax B:::!nefits. 

I I. $200 to $500 Expense Limit - ORA protested that interest was 
calculated on a full ~'s basis rather than for the effective period 
of the accounting change. ORA prq:oses a $0.116 million ooa-t~ 
adjusbrent be made to rarove tOO excess interest fran the $4.811 
million ore-tine adjustrrent prop::>sed by Pacific. 

Pacific, in its resp:>nse, agrees with ORA that interest on the 1'evettue 
requirarent autOOrized by 0.90-08-029 is incorrect. ~r, Pacific 
says that ORA has used a sinple interest calculation to detenn1ne the 
$0.116 million adjusbrent. If average rronthly ~ int.erest ls 
used, tIe fiqure results in a $0.018 million adjusbretlt. pacific 
argues that OM has suggested using ~ interest calculations in 
aoothar issue in this filing (Insiw WIre JEfuOO) an:! that the 
interest rreth:xblogy used stolId be consistent. 

~ agree with Pacific that interest ca1cu1atiOl\S sh::Wd be OOI\s!st.ent 
in this filing, am Y.e will acbpt the ~ neth:d, for the $200 
to $500 Expense IJm1t adjustrrent, tre a&:;.pted fiqures are. 

Continued - $9.130 million 

Q)e-Tine - $4.763 million 

'futal - $13.893 million 
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I II. Expeusin:j Stat i' en Cctue:;tiocJS - Both protestants, OOA ard AT&T I 
propose an adiitional Z-factQr adjustnent (revenue decrease) to 
reflect Pacific's rate tese reduction in station conre:::;tion 
investrrent. 'lte arrount is in ad::U tion to the ($9.347 million) expense 
rechlction rMde by Pacific for tOO annual arrortiza tion of tOO arCed::ied 
inves t::mmt. 

ORA calls for a ($10.001 million) adjustJrent for the final eleven 
rront.J} arrortization ~iod in 1991. AT&T has called for a ($39.100 
million) conti.raled adjustzrent, stating that ~nen the station 
COfII"£JCtion i.nvesbrent is fully am:>rtized, pacific shJu!d .0 longer be 
recovering either tIe arrortization expense or any return aid tax 
allcwan:::e on that invest:.rrent. 

AT&T rooo$ that tOO Carmissioo, in Dacision tb. 93728 ordered that 
ratepayers sh:Juld tear a {X>rtion of the ircreased revenue requi.rarent 
caused by tOO armrtization of the station ccnnections; accoJ:d.ingly, 
rates ~ ircreasei in the past (1981) to accarm:rllte this. AT&T 
further robes that the Cormission fourd tllat "tOO future reduction of 
rate base resultirq fran tOO arrortization of t;h:)se kccunt 232 
art:ecX1ed costs will re::Joo.trl to the tenefit of the general b:dy of 
ratepayers- (7 <::PU; 201 140 at 179). AT&T rotes that ~ision til. 
93728 required pacific to reduce rates effective in January 1983 to 
reflect the rate base reductions for 1982 and 1983 (O:t-OOring Paragraph 
11) • 

AT&T points cut that Cromission decisions in 1985 an::l 1986 on 
attrition rreth::xblogy reaffi..mEd tOO arrortization prirciples; AT&T 
states that Decision No. 8G-12-099 calle::l for separate treatnent of 
"accounts subject to special arrortization" in attrition filings. AT&T 
states that pacific's 1988 and 1989 attrition filings reflect the rate 
base reduction with respect to station ~tions, aOO that pacific's 
allCYw¥ed return ard. tax am:JWlts reflect that reduction. AT&T carp.1tes 
rate base changes since Sep1:.E!Tter 1989 (tle erd of Pacific's attrition 
filing, when AT&T says the Cormission, l7t oversight, failed to requi.re 
Pacific to make a new regularoxy frarre,.,urk start-up adjust:m:!nt for the 
rate base decrease due to station connection aIrortization), aOO 
CCl'Cp1tes a revenue requ.iJ:arent decrease of $29.085 mill ion for 1989-
1990 am a revenue requ.iJ:arent decrease of $9.998 for 1991. 

ORA considered only the rate base change due to arrortiz..ation in 1991, 
ard catpJ.ted a revern~ requirersTlt decrease of $10.001 million, very 
similar to AT&T's for that year. 

In its resp:m5e, pacific claims that it has cc:np.1ted the effect of 
the station connection arrortization correctly and that it is 
i.nafpropriate to It\ll<e arrt revenue adjusttrent to account for changes in 
the station connection rate base. 

Pacific states that it was rot by oversight that tOO Carrnission 
failed to requi.re Mrf station connection rate base c~ as part of 
tOO start-up revenue adjust:nent; it ootes that cannission re:::Ognlzed 
in 0.89-10-031 that annrtization of station connections should 00 
recognized as a Z-factor, rut that \o.'hen Pacific made its start-up 
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revenue adjust::Irent fil inq after that decision, 00 party alleged that a 
revenue adjust::Irent be lMde for station connection rate base chanqes. 
Pacific states that ~ carrnission itself ~ 00 change in its start­
up revenue ad jus brent for station COf\J"e::tion rate base changes (0.89-
12-048). Pacific claims that .... tlen tOO Ccrrmi.ssion ad::;pted the new 
in:entive-based regulatory fra.m:!~rk, it discontinued the 
ratecase/attrition process an:I ~ accarpanying detailed review of 
pacific's rate base am exr.enses. 
pacific claims that in none of its 1988 and 1989 attrition year 
filin:;rs refererced by AT&T is ~ a calculation of a reverrue 
requi.rarent .i.rrpact due specifically to station connections rate base 
changes. 

pacific, assuning that sh:uld an adjust::nent for station COf'\N:Ctions 
rate base change be awropriate un:jer tOO new regulatory framer,.,Qrk, 
(:Oints cut that bJth AT&T and OOA have ircorrectly quantified the 
revenue requi.rarent effects of station connection rate b3se changes by 
faili.rv} to irclude the deferred tax effect, c~ in separations 
factors due to ra!UVa.l of the station COI'1J'l9ctions fran Pacific's rooks 
after the carpletion of t.ba arrortization, and ~ effect on tM level 
of settlarent paynents Dade by Pacific after tM 10wler cost arx:t rate 
base results fran the carpletion of tOO station COI'lreCtion 
arrortization • 

~ agree with AT&T am ORA that changes in the rate base due to the 
station ~ion arrortization sOCuld result in reduced revenue 
requi.rarents. We will rot investigate furtl"er to detenni.oo if tOOse 
rate base reductions ~ accarp:mied by reduced rates resulting fran 
the qeooral rate case am attrition filings during the first eight 
years of tM arrortization ~h Septarber 1989. It is our intent 
that the rate base reductions anticipated in ~ision 93728 contirrue 
as revenue requi.rarent reductions wx:Ser the rat regulatory frane,.,ork, 
am we take this q:portunity to catplete the cmnrtization and rate 
base decrease thrc:ugh 1991 and 1992 Z-factor ad justIrents. 

Accordingly, we will requiI:e a revenue requirarent reduction for rate 
base decrease due to the station connection am::>rtization sioce tOO 
start of Pacific's I1EM regulatorl fra.""i'eftOrk, Septarter 1989. We will 
awly this adjustrrent as a z-factor; hen::e ~ will use the rrethxblogy 
for calculating z-factor adjustIrents prescribed by tle fCC, arx:t cited 
by GIE California in its resp:>nse to AT&T's PIOtest of GI'E 
california's station connection expense, narrely, on a point-to-p:>irtt 
period basis, carptrinq relevant effects at the tllre rates beo::rre 
effective to carparable effects a year prior, considerinq the period 
January 1, 1990 thvough January 1, 1991. 

l-breo ... er, we will In::olude th3 effects, prq:csed by pacific, for 
deferred ~, separations, ard settlarents. 

For the effect of rate base c~ on the Z-factor for Exper1Sing 
Stat.!a\ Coorect.ions, ~ .~lude an a&Utiooal $10.586 million revenue 
requ.i..reroont decrease, for a total reduction of $19.933 million. 
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»a also direct Paclf lc to oonslder tOO rate h1se decrease <be to 
Ex{:ensirx.J StaUon Calocct.ions for tOO pariod January 1, 1991, t:hroogh 
January 1, 1992, as a Z-factor revenue requirarent adjusbrent in its 
rext. Annual Price Cap Filing due (Xtober 1, 1991. 

IV. Jnqlde Hire Jefurd - ORA protested Pacific's use of a sinple 
interest calculation to carp1te interest accrued on tOO rrarorard.n 
account par D. 90-06-069. OOA believes that interest s}x)uld be 
calculated by tOO average rronthly <XrT{:OJ.rrl interest rreth::x:l, ard calls 
for additional interest of $1.000 million to be refurrled to ratepayers 
on a ~tiJre basis, for a total Inside Hire ~futrl of $80.904 
million. 

In its res[:OnSe, Pacific d:::es o:>t object to the use of ~ 
interest rreth:xl for tre Inside wire 1Efun:J, rut stales that interest 
slnlld be calculat.ed consistently for this filing; Pacific p:>ints rut 
that ORA itsel f has used the sinple interest rrethod for carplting 
interest in mA's protest of Pacific/s $200 to $500 Expense Limlt Z­
factor adjusbrent in this fili.ng'. 

ki we have stated atove in oor resolution of tOO protest of the $200 
to $500 Expense Limit Z-factor adjustrrent protest, we adopt the 
<XrT{:OJ.rrl interest rreth:xl, an::I wi 11 apply this to tOO Inside Hire 
lefw'd ad justrrent to achieve cons is ten.:;y in this f il ing • 

we accept WA's $1.000 million Lrrrea"'e in Pacific's Inaida ~i.re 
~furrl for a total refum of $80.904 million as a one-ti.ne Z-factor 
adjusbrent. 

V. AT&T BilliJxj aid Collections - OM has protested pacific's 
i.n::lusion of a one-tine Z-factor adjUSbrent of a $20.100 million 
i.n::rease for the 1990 ircrarental revenue ra:JUi..renent effect fran 
Special Sel:vice Arr~nt (SSA) 89-1, tOO AT&T BUlinj airl 
Collecti.cns agrement. 

Corrnission Resolution T-13073 (J~ 21, 1989) y,°hich CiWroved SSA 69-1 
had required pacific to refW1d $21.9 million for the 1989 rat.EJMklnq 
effect and $20.1 million for the 1990 effect of the new billing 
arra.ngarent. 'Ibese in:::rarents were orderOO as ore-tirre refurrlS, aM 
will en::l on l>acaTber 31, 1990. Pacific will i.n::rease its rates on 
January 1, 1991 by $42.0 million with the tennination of this refurrl. 

DRA claims that Pacific has caTplied with ~lution T-13073 ard hls 
nade the 1990 flow throogh, hJwever, DRA says that Pacific is ~ 
asking for a $20.100 million I'efuOO l::ecauoo Pacific believes that the 
original ra:JUirarent for the reftmi expressed in ~lution T-13073 is 
inawropriate in light of the new re<JUlatory fra.rework ad:::pted in 
O:tcl::er 1989. ORA says that if the Price cap z-factor adjUSbrent of 
$20.100 mill ion for the AT&T Blllin;r ani CbUect.ialS refund is 
granted, Pacific will realize $62.1 million in a&:U.tional revenue On 
Jan~ 1, 1991 with $42.0 million caning fran the refuOO tennination. 

Pacific resp:>rds tha.t it requests the $20.1 million for the 1990 AT&T 
Billirg an:l Collectioos refurd because utdar the ~ regulatory 
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fr~rk tOO flC1.ol t:hrcugh of SSA 89-1'5 ircrarental revenue 
requ.i.rarent effect prrsuant to Pesolution T-13013 is ina{:prq>riate, 
aM it asks the Carmission to discontinue aIrJ requ.i.ra"oont to flew 
through future ~rarental revenue requ.i.ra"oont effects for Nr&T 
BOJirg am Colloctilns. 

ORA coo:urs with Pacific's request for ~ Ccmni.ssion to discontmJe 
future flew through ioc.rarental revenue requi.rarents for aIrf AT&T 
Billing ani COllections agrealent. 

We agree with OM that the 1990 flew through of $20.1 million xequirOO. 
by Resolution T-13703 in June of 1989 is awropriate arrl is rot 
altered by aIr ad:ption of a retI regulatory frc3l'l"SWOrk for Pacific in 
O:::toter 1989; heoce, the $20.1 million shculd rot be refuOOed to 
Pacific as a 1991 Price cap one-tiIre Z-factor adjust.rrent. We will 
discontinue future flew through iocrarental revenue requ.i.ra"oonts for 
f'efl AT&T Bi)) ing ani Collections agreerents. 

We reject Pacific's $20.100 million one-ti.rre Z-facror adjustrrent for 
the AT&T Billings ani Collection refurrl. 

VI. Bj 11 iog Base 

ORA protested Pacific's exclusion of inside wire mainten.a.oce billln:J 
.irrp3cts fran Pacific#s Bi1litx} Base am:::unt of $6,769.698 million. OOA 
rotes that it had anticipate:i a suW1emmt to pacific's Advice Lett&r 
tb. 15798 to e.~ tariffed Sirrple Inside Wire FJ2pair service rn:m 
the billing' surcharge, prior to Pacific's Price Cap Irdex Filing on 
Cctober I, 1990. Such a SUW1erent was rot lMde by Cct:ot:er 1, 1990, 
aJrl ORA assures Pacific will apply the surcharge to Inside Wire 
}'.aint.enaR:e billings. 

~, on ():;t:.cl:e.r 23, 1990, Pacific did file a SUW1E!JeJlt B to 
Advice Letter~. 15798, that exatpts Sinple Inside Wire Repa.ir 
sexvice fran tl-e billing SU1'Chaxqe. 

si.oce the BilHrq Base protest a~ rroot, \¥e accept pacific's 
original cwrount of $6,769.698 million for the Bi11iRJ Base. 

In swmny, the ad::!pted reverue requi..rem:nt adjustm:mts in pacific's 
1991 Price cap Irdex Filing are Wicat.ed in colurn 0 of Apperdix AI 
the total revenue requlrerrent adjUSbrent (Price Cap Irdex a.rrl z­
factor) is a negative $114.027 mlllion. 

FDl>nG3 

1. pacific filed Advice Letter 15821 on O:tober 1, 1990, with 
Stq:plarent A of N:1varber 9, 1990, to propose a $73.327 million 
revenue requi..rem:nt decrease assooiated with its 1991 Annual Price 
Cap Irdex Filinq • 
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2. h:lvice Letter 15821/1582lA is filed in carpliaoce with Decision 
lb. 89-10-031 as m::dified by l)acision lb. 90-09-084 •. 

3. Pacific's pr<:p)S€d revenue adjUSbrents reflect thel 

a. 1991 Int.raIATA SPF-to-SLU settlarent effects (revenue 
neutral) • 

b. 1991 InterIATA SPF-to-SLO revent~ shift (revenue neutral). 
c. 1991 Price Cap Irrlex of -0.2\, revenue &:::crease of $13.539 

million. 
d. Z-factor revenue adjustrrents to reflect exogen:::u9 effects rot 

reflected in the Price Cap I.rdeX, narrelya 

L ) (SJAR Stepcbom, revenue decrease of $25.122 million. 
ii.) $200 to $500 Expense Limit, reverrue in:rease of $14.007 

million. 
ili. ) Carpensated~, reverwe iocrease of $4.450 

million. 
iv.) Expersing Station~, revenue decrease of 

$9.847 million. 
v.) State 'lax Ccnfonnity-VPA, revenue iocrease of $4.303 

million. 
vi. ) Dial F..qui.p:rEnt Minutes t revenue in::rease of $14.759 

million. 
vil.) Inside Wire lefutrl, revenue decrease of $79.904 million. 

vill.) PUblic Pacl;et Swit.chir¥J, revenue decrease of $5.124 
million • 

ix.) AT&T Bi 1 ling &: Col..lect.ic.rls, revenue iocrease of $20.100 
million. 

4. 'I1le 1991 InterlATA SPF-to-SLU revenue shift is accarplished. by a 
billing surcharge ~ for Exchange an::l Toll Services, atd a 
billing surcharge decrease for kcess Services airl a Camon 
carrier Lire Charge decrease fl:an $0.0215 to $0.0170 for each 
Praniun Access Minute, a.rd fI:ao $0.0168 to $0.0133 for each 
Disco.mtoo kcess Minute. 

5. Protests were filed by ORA airl AT&T, p:rotested Pacific's ~ 
:revenue adjustrrents due to I 

a. $200 to $500 Expense Limit 
b. Expers~ Staticn camect.ic.ns 
c. Inside Wrre Jenmd 
d. AT&T Hi 11 i ng am Collect.ialS 

In ad::iition, ORA recatJTEirled an ad:Utional. z-facoor adiustzrent 
reflecting a revenue requirarent decrease of $8.900 million to 
flew t1u:OOgh to ratepayers ani IEda:Ipt.ia\ Tax Benefits requ1zed 
by Decision N:>. 90-10-039. ORA also proposed that pacific's 
8i 11 i ng Base sh:u1d include billing .inpacts of Inside Wire 
Maintenance • 

6. 'I1le revenue requixarent adjust:rrents pn:posed by DRA am AT&T are 
smrnarized in Apf:erdix A. 
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7. Paci fIe corcurs with DRA' s ro::x:r.rerrlation ~ tM 
($8.900 million) re't'ellOO requ.1nr.ent for Ihrl ~ Tax 
D:n3fits. ,,~ad::t>t this adjust:Irent. 

8. PacH ic reccmrerrls tffi t cons is tent interest calculations 00 
acbpted to carp1te interest effocts in tOO $200 to $500 Expense 
Limit adjust.rrent an:::I tOO Insioo Wire Iefurrl. ~ will OCIlplte 
interest by tOO ~ interest rnth:xl for each. 

9. Pacific ~ with ORA's l'OC'CfrreIrlation to calculate interest 
for tle $200 to $500 Expense Limit adjustrrent for ~ effective 
period of the change rather than for a full year. We will ad:::pt 
ORA's rocarrrerrlation to use the effoctive peried, which is less 
than a full year. 

10. ORA ani AT&T prq:ose that the rate base de:::rease due to Expensing 
Statial OJnnections results in an ad::litional n?Venue requirarent 
d9::rease. ORA calls for a ($10.001 million) adjustnent to reflect 
t.1J9 final eleven rronth a.ml.tization peried of 1991. AT&T calls 
for a ($39.100 million) adjustrrent to reflect arrortization 
occurring since Sep~r 1989, t:b:! eM of Pacific's attrition 
rrechanism • 

11. Pac if ic claiIrs that it has catp.lted the effects of Expensir'¥) 
Station O:xInecti<X"lS correctly, ani that it is inawropriate to 
Il"ill<e any revenue adjusbrent to account for changes in the station 
COI'iJ'lE:Ction rate base. 

12. We ag-ree with ORA an:l AT&T that a 00:;rea5e in the rate base shJuld 
result in a reduced revenue requirarent for Pacific. We will rrake 
a fina.l revenue requi.rarent adjusbrent to reflect the rate base 
d9::rease resulting frau carpletion of tOO station conooction 
arrortiza tion. We wi 11 use the rreth::xblogy \ole en::hrse:l for z­
factoe calculation, narre1y, by carparing relevant effects at the 
tine rates beoare effective to carp::rrable effects a year prior, 
considering the peric:xl January 1, 1990 to January 1, 1991. 

13. pacific points cut that ORA arrl An.T failed to consider tha 
deferred tax effect, changes in separations factors, a.OO tOO 
effect on tOO level of settlarent payrrents IMde by pacific in 
t.OOir recamerded adjusments. We will consider these effects in 
our calculation of a Z-factor adjustrrent for rate base decrease 
due to Expnsirq StaUoo O:nnoctions. 

We carp..1te an additional revenue requirarent decrease of $10.586 
million for tOO rate base d9::.ooase during ilia peried January 1, 
1990, through January 1, 1991. ~ will requiro pacific to 
consider tOO rate hlse decrease due to Exp;nsi.n:.J StatlOO 
~ during the period January 1, 1991, through J~ I, 
1992, as a Z-factor revenue requi.ratent adjusbrent in its 1992 
Annual Price cap Filing. 

14. ORA protested Pacific's use of a sJ.nple interest calculation to 
CCI'rp.lte interest on tOO rrarorarxhIn account for the Inside Wire 
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Jefurrl. Pacific d.:les rot objoct to using: a ~ interest 
calculation. As in tOO case of tOO $200 to $500 Expense Limit 
adjustIrent, ~ acbpt a ~ interest calculation. 

15. ORA protests Pacific's i.rclusion of a $20.100 million ~ 
ro:pirarent to ~ an a.TI:XlJlt refwrl:d to ratepayers in 1990 
for SSA 89-1 as ordered by Resolution T-13073, June 21, 1989. 

16. Pacific states that it seeks tOO $20.100 million for the 1990 AT&T 
Billin) ard Collectioos refurd be.:ause u.rrler the re.l regulatory 
frarre...urk adoptro after FesQlution T-13033, tOO flow thr\:)ugh of 
the SSA 89-1 iocra;ental revenue requirment is inawropriate. It 
also asks that the Ccmnission discontinue any requ.ixarent to flow 
thro.lgh future iocrarental revenue requirarent effocts for rew 
SSAs. 

17. ORA corcurs with Pacific's request to discontinue future flCM 
thro.lgh ircrarental revenue requirarents for Tefl SSA' s; h::lwever I 
OOA believes that the $20.100 million refun:1ed by Pacific to 
ratepayers in 1990 u.rrler an order prior to adoption of the 'few 
regulatory fra,rr£work sOOuld rot be returrro to Pacific. 

18. ~ ~lr with [)P,I\ arrl Pacific that flON through for future SSAs 
is inawropriate urder the re.-l regulatory frarreNOrk, rut that the 
$20.100 million already refurrled to ratepayers as required by our 
Resolution T-13073 is awropriate arrl sh:Juld rot be retumed to 
Pacific. 

19. ORA protested the exclusion of Inside Wire ¥.aintenance billings 
fran Pacific's 8illirq Base, because it assures Pacific will apply 
tOO surcharge to Sirrple Inside Wire Repair selVice. Pacific 
resp:>rded that it has eXaTpted Sinple Inside Wire repair service 
fran the bill ing surcharge. ~ accept Pacific's figure of 
$6,769.698 million for the Billing Base. 

20. Orr ad:Jpte1 revenue requirarents for Pacific's 1991 Price cap 
IJ'xEx am Z-facwr adjustrrents are irdicated in colum D of 
~A, belCM. 

21. 'lha total revenue requirarent aOOpted for Pacific is 
($114.027 rndllion) • 
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• 'lHF1<&t'CRR, IT IS <Hl"lM) that I 

• 

• 

1. pacific Bell shall effect a $114.021 million revenue ~t 
decrease associated with its 1991 AnlJ.Ja1. Price Cap IJ'rlex Fil.inl, 
i.ocluding InterIATA SPF-to-SW reveroe shift arrl Intra.IATA SPF-to­
SLU settlement effect (Advice Letter 15821/15821A). 

2. Pacific Bell shall supplarent its hivice Letter 15821 on or before 
n=caroor 26, 1990, to inplerrent a billing SUI'Charge/surcredit 
reflecting this revenue requi.rarent, awlied to a total RUling 
Base of $6,169.698 mdllioo, for 

IntraIATA Exchange ard Private L.ioo SeI.vices 

IntraLATA'lbU SeIVices of 

IntraIATA /ACCeSs SeIvice 

to becare effec;tive on January I, 1991, subject to review ani 
awroval by the o:mn.ission Mvisory ani <:.arpli.an:e Division. 

3. We accept Pacific's InterIATA SPF-to-SLU reverrue shift of. $68.935 
million ani IntraIATA SPF-to-SUJ settlarent effect of $7.900 
million; pacific's CormJn Carrier Line Cha.rge (excluding High. COst 
Fwd ircranent) of $0.0170 for each Praniun kcess Minute t arrl 
$0.0133 for each Discounted kcess Mirrute is awz:opriate, atrl 
shall l:ecatE effective on January 1, 1991. 

4. pacific will consider tre rate base d2lcrease due to Expensing 
Station Conrw:ctions for the fericd January 1, 1991, tiu:ouqh 
January 1, 1992, as a Z-factor revenue requirarent adjust:It'ent in 
it 1992 Annual Price Cap Irrlex Filing. 

5. We discontim.le any requirarent for Pacific to flow-tiu:ouqh futw:e 
in::rarental revenue effects for new AT&T Billing & Collections 
aqrearents . 

6. Effective Jarruary 1, 1992, Pacific may revise the billing 
surcharge] SI..I.l:'Cr€di t to rarove one-ti.rre Z-factor adjustmmts for 
the $200/$500 Expense Limit am Inside Wire ~fuJd. 

I hereby certify that this Resolution was acbpt:l;d by the PIlbl1c 
Utilities Carmission at its regular neeting on lS:ati:er 19, 1990. 'Iha 
follcwi.ng Ccmnissioners awroved itl 

G. MITCHEll. WllK 
President 

FREDERiCK A. OUOA 
STANLEY W. HULETt 
JOHN B. OHANIAN 
PATRICtA M. ECKERT 

Commiss:ooo(S 
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APPENDIX A - aESOLUrIO~ r-14235 

Dece~ber 19, 1990 

Paciffc 3eH Ad-lice letter \5-821 
1991 PI ice ~ Eil fng, $OOQ 

IfE)4 ... PACI fit 

1. Prfce C~p (.~') tt"pa(t (S13,Sl9) ($n,&lU 

l-factors 

2. lJsoA.1t Ste¢Q'on ($23,122) ($23,122) 

1. $200 to SSOO up t f II (pert!\af"JtflU S9,131) S~.130 

$200 to ssOtl e..op till (OM"Ume) $4,371 $4,761 

$. C<:q::>enS os t ed Abs ences $4,~4Q $4,~40 

S. E~pensing Station Connections ($9,347) ($\9,34&) 

6. State Ta~ ConfOlQitY'V9A $4.303 $4,303 

1 • .)fal Eq.Jf~t Xirutu Sn.159 SU,7S9' 

a. Inside ~ire ~efund (one-ti~) (S19,904) (S80,904) 

9, P'ubli~ i'acket switching (5S,124) ($5,124) 

10. At&t 3ilting , C~llectlon S20. tOO ~ 

(one- tll:le) 

It. Tax ~eoeflts • Bond letftement SO (SS.900) 

TOTAL PrIce C~ and l·faet~ Ad' ($11,321) (5\\3, S06) 

C, AT&T 0. ,t,OOPTU 

($13,S39) ($\3,S39) 

($23,122) ($23,122) 

S9,UO $9, no 
$4.371 $4.763 

$4,540 $4,~'O 

($48.$14) ($\9.933) 

".303 $4,301 

Str..n9 $\4,09 

(S19.*' Uao,90!o) 

(5S.124) us. 124) 

SlO, tOO 10 

$0 (sa,900) 

(SH2,!oS4) ($1\4.021) 

: 


